transmits and or makes accessible electronic Information and or 

Electronic Documents containing insults and or defamation as referred 

to in Chapter 27 verse (3) shall be subject to a maximum imprisonment 

of (four) years and/or a maximum fine of RP 750.000.000,00 (seven 

hundred and fifty million rupiah) 

Table 3. Subsection of the ITe Law on fake news (hoax) 

TYPE SUBSECTION SUBSECTION FORM 

ITE Law  

(UU ITE) 
28 verse (1) 

Everyone intentionally and without rights spreads false and misleading 

news that results in consumer losses in Electronic Transactions.